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SEc. 2. Section three (3) of chapter one (1} of the above entitled
act, 18 hereby amended by adding the following at the end thereof:

5th ward. The territory in this act heretofore described, shall con-
atitute the Fifth (5th) ward of said eiry.

At the general election for city officers to be held on the first (1st)
Tuesday in April, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven
{1887), there shall be elected for said ward Five, (5) two (2) alder-
Ien, one (1) to serve for the term of one (1)} year, and the other to
serve for the term of two (2) years; the term for which said alder-
men shall respectively hold office shall be designated on the ballots
voted, and thereafter, at each annual city election, there shall be
&Iected one (1) alderman from said ward to serve for the term of two

) years. -

.. 8ec. 3. This act shall fake effect and be in force from and after
ibligé-gh twelfth (12th) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven
)‘ .

Approved March 7, 1887.

CHAPTER 69.

[H. F. No. 236.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SUBDIVISION “FIRST” (1st) OF SECTION ONE (1),

" OF CHAPTER FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER EIGHT (8) OF THE SPECIAL
LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE
(1879), BEING AN ACT ENTITLED “AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE
VILLAGE OF DUNDAS”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota:

SecrioNn 1. That the subdivision “first” (Ist) of section one El) of
chapter four (4) of chapter thirteen (13) of the special laws of one
thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), being an act en-
titled “An act to incorporate the village of Dundas” be and the same
is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

First—To license and regulate the exhibitions of common show!
men and shows of all kinds, and the exhibitions of caravans, circuses,
concerts, and theatrical performances, and also to license and regu-
late all auctioneers, billiard tables, pigeon-hole tables, nine or ten pin
alleys, bowling saloons, butcher shops and butcher’s stalls, and ven-
ders of butcher’s meat, pawnbrokers, insurance offices and insurance
agencies, taverns, lager beer saloons, victualing houses, and all per-
sons vending, dealing in or disposing of spirituous, vinoys, malt or
fermented liquors; Frovided, That not less than one hundred dollars
($100} shall be required to be paid for any license for the sale of
spirituous, malt, or fermented liguors; and all other licenses not to be

-
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less than one dollar ($1) nor more than fifty dollars ($50), and the
fee for issuing the same shall not exceed one dollar ($1), and said vil-
lage council may, at any time, revoke any license granted under this
act for maleconduct in the course of trade; and may regulate and re-
strain the sale of fresh or butcher's meat within the corporation limits
of said village, and punish and restrain the forestalling of poultry,
gams, eggs or fish within said village. ' ,

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved Feb. 5th, 1887.

CHAPTER 70.

{H.F.,No. 831.)

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIXTEEN (16) OF THE BSPECIAL
LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND
EIGHTY-FIVE {1885) ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMERD AN ACTTO
AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY-EIGHT (338, OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF
THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE
(1881), ENTITLED AN AQT TO INCORPORA'TE THE VILLAGE QF PINE
CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

» SEcTiOoN 1. That section three (3) of chapter (4) of said chapter
thirty-eight (38} of the special laws of the year A. D., one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-one {1881 ),be amended by adding at the end
of srid seclion the following, to-wit.: “Thirty-second—In addition to
the powers hereinbefore enumerated, the common council of the said
village shall, for the purpose of protecting the public health, have
full powers and authority to regulute and control by its ordinances
or by-laws, the management of all dams now erected or which may
be hereafter erected, wherever the same may be situated, which over-
Hlow or cause to be overflowed, and lands contiguous to or in said vil-
lage and for the purpose of restraining the drawing of the water from
the lands contiguous to or in said village, when they deem that the
public health will be thereby imperiled, shall have full power to de-
clare such dam a public nuisance, and to nbate the same as provided
in the twenty-fifth (25th) subdivision of this section, and all licenses
or charters, which may be hereafter granted for the erection or main-
tainance of such dams shall be made subject to the provisions of
this act. Provided, That nothing herein contained shall vest in said
conncil any authority to prevent by its by-laws, the drawing of the




